
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-Chair), 

S Barnes, Hunter, Rowley, D Taylor, Vassie, Wann and 
Musson 
 

Date: Monday, 11 November 2019 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
  

To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 
October 2019. 
 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
  

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on 8 November 2019. Members of the public can speak 
on agenda items or matters within the remit of the Committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, their details are at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if sound 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 
 

4. Update report on Wellbeing Project   (Pages 9 - 30) 
  

This report provides the committee with information on the 
wellbeing of staff, through updated management information, 
staff survey results and ongoing activities to support the 
wellbeing of staff and to reduce absence levels. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

5. Annual complaints report from March 2018 
to April 2019   
 

(Pages 31 - 74) 

 This report provides Members with the Council’s annual 
complaints report for April 2018 to March 2019. 
 

6. Report of the Chair of the Children, 
Education and Communities Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee   
 

(Pages 75 - 76) 

 This report provides Members with a six-monthly update on the 
work of the Children, Education and Communities Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

7. Scoping Report for Corporate Review into 
Poverty in York   
 

(Pages 77 - 82) 

 This report provides Members with a suggestion for a Corporate 
Review around poverty in the city, elements of which impact on 
all the standing scrutiny committees. 
 

8. Annual Scrutiny Review Support Budget 
2020/21   
 

(Pages 83 - 88) 

 This report provides Members with the current position in relation 
to available Council funding for research in support of scrutiny 
review work.   
 

9. Schedule of Petitions   (Pages 89 - 100) 
  

This report provides Members with details of new petitions 
received to date, together with those considered by the Executive 
or relevant Executive Member/Officer since the last report to the 
Committee. 
 

10. Work Plan 2019/20   (Pages 101 - 104) 
  

To consider the Work Plan for 2019-20. 
 
 
 

11. Urgent Business    



 

  
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name:  Robert Flintoft 
Telephone: (01904) 555704 
E-mail: robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 14 October 2019 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), S Barnes, D Taylor, Vassie, Wann, 
Musson, Doughty (substututing for Rowley) 
and Pearson (substituting for Hunter) 

Apologies Councillors Hunter and Rowley 

 
27. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point, Members were asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, prejudicial 
interest or any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. None were 
declared.  
 

28. Minutes  
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 
9 September 2019 be approved and signed by the Chair as an 
accurate record. 
 

29. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. However, one 
speaker has now sent their apologies and cannot attend the 
meeting. The remaining speaker had registered to speak o
[...]
t 
would lead to additional layers that could affect the efficiency of 
projects.            
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the content of the update report be noted. 
ii. That oversight of the project management RAG 

rating of the Older Persons Accommodation Phase 
2 project be recommended to the Health & Adult 
Social Care Policy & Scrutiny Committee. 

iii. That the Guildhall Project be referred to the 
Economy & Place Policy & Scrutiny Committee to 
be monitored by that Committee.  

iv. That a scoping report be prepared around the 
approach to project risk ratings and project 
management.  

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is kept updated on key 

project activity.  
 
 

Page 3



31. Report of the Chair of Housing and Community Safety 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
 
Members considered a report that provided them with a six-
monthly update on the work of the Housing and Community 
Safety Policy and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
The Chair of the Housing and Community Safety Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee gave an update and confirmed the 
Committee had received:  

 Reports from various officers, including around Housing 
Services new ICT project that could overlap between Health 
& Adult Social Care Policy & Scrutiny Committee, Customer 
and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee, 
and his own Scrutiny Committee. 

 Briefings on the various service areas under the Committee’s 
remit, giving the Committee a greater understanding of the 
role the Council and its partners play in the field of housing 
and community safety;  

 An update from the Executive Member for Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods;  

 The draft Housing Delivery Program Design Manuel before it 
was presented to the Executive in order to provide comments 
and were joined by a number of external ‘experts’. 

 
Members discussed the loss of housing from Right to Buy 
against the ability to replace them from new housing building. 
The Housing and Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee have discussed pausing or challenging Right to Buy, 
while there is precedent in Scotland this is considered difficult. 
The Committee is currently considering requesting that the 
council retains receipt of sales, to prevent a loss of revenue 
from properties sold from Right to Buy.  
 
Members asked if there had been an impact on people going 
into arrears as a result of moving to Universal Credit, as the 
payment is direct to the individual and no longer to the housing 
association or landlord? The Chair of the Housing and 
Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny Committee confirmed 
that they had not looked into this, however, they could look into 
this and provide an update. The Assistant Director Customer & 
Digital Services noted that rent arrears are reported as part of 
the impact of welfare benefits to the Executive on a six monthly 
basis, the next report is due in December.  
 

Page 4



The Housing and Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee Chair raised concerns about the cost of temporary 
CCTV camera instalment due to the Council’s current contract. 
It was discussed which scrutiny committee could best consider 
this issue. The Head of Civic and Democratic Services noted 
that this could be connected to the wider contract and so would 
be best placed with CSMC.  
 
Members thanked the Chair of the Housing and Community 
Safety Policy and Scrutiny Committee for his update.  
 
Resolved:  

i. That the update be noted.  
ii. That the Chair will discuss with the Head of Civic 

and Democratic Services the correct channel for the 
Temporary CCTV issue to be taken.  

 
Reason:  To keep the Committee updated on the work of the 

Housing and Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
32. Work Plan and Work Planning Session  

 
The Chair presented a draft work programme for the 2019/20 
municipal year. The Chair recognised the length of the list, and 
wanted the Committee to consider if anything was missing from 
the draft work pro
[...]
to the Work Plan:  

i. Overview report of Council motions covering the last 
four years; 

ii. Overview report on added value in procurement;  
iii. Deciding scrutiny topics is deferred to chairs and 

vice chairs meeting;  
iv. Overview report on member engagement, post 

January Numeration Report;  
v. Public engagement meeting involving My Future 

York to be undertaken by the Chair and Vice Chair;  
vi. Overview report on Budget Setting;  
vii. Information report on information management.  
viii. Information report on corporate branding;  
ix. A topic raised by the Area-planning Sub Committee 

on how planning enforcement is working be referred 
to the Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

Reason:  To ensure that the Committee has a planned 
programme of work in place.  

 
 

Page 6



33. Schedule of Petitions  
 
Members considered a report providing them with details of new 
petitions received to date, together with those considered by the 
Executive or relevant Executive Member/Officer since the last 
report to the Committee.  
 
The Chair noted an update on the current report process for 
petitions that was asked to be considered in the previous 
meeting on the 9 September 2019. The Assistant Director Legal 
and Governance has recommended to the Chair, that when the 
constitution is reviewed that amendments be made so that 
Respark Petitions no longer come to this Committee for 
monitoring. Instead Respark petitions will be sent to either the 
Executive Member for Transport or the Council Highways team 
depending on the content of the petition. 
 
The Chair also highlighted that Petition 138 could be included 
as part of the overview report on added value in procurement, 
members agreed to this proposal.   
 
Resolved: 

i. That the report be noted.  
ii. That Petition 138 on City of York Council paying the 

living wage, be incorporated into the overview report 
on added value in procurement.  

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee carries out its 

requirements in relation to petitions.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.35 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

  
 

   

 
Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

11 November 2019  

 
Report of the Director of Customer & Corporate Services 
 
Attendance and Wellbeing  

Summary 

1. This report provides the committee with information on the wellbeing of 
staff, through updated management information, staff survey results and 
ongoing activities to support the wellbeing of staff and to reduce absence 
levels. 

 
2. The report also suggests areas where the committee may wish to 

scrutinise further.  

Background 

3. Supporting staff in their wellbeing continues to be a key focus at CYC.  

4. The Chartered Institute of Personnel and Development (CIPD) (April 
2019) states that “Fostering employee well-being is good for people and 
the organisation. Promoting wellbeing can help prevent stress and create 
positive working environments where individuals and organisations can 
thrive. Good health and wellbeing can be a core enabler of employee 
engagement and organisational performance.”  

5. As you are aware it is complex and wellbeing is a multi-faceted approach 
where one size does not fit all. 

6. At CYC we are working with Public Health colleagues to deliver a 
Workplace Health & Wellbeing Strategy and within HR the next 18 
months our wellbeing approach is going to focus around stress and 
mental health in the workplace. 

7. The impact of absence within the workplace has direct and indirect 
impact on the services we provide and is dependent upon the role the 
member of staff carries out and the length of time of the absence. 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 

 
 

8. Some roles require a replacement immediately due to the service, such 
as a waste operative where without a replacement the waste collection 
will not be able to go a
[...]
 
 

Page 17



 

 
 

 To consider what other authorities do to support wellbeing in 
particular around Stress and Mental Health and to see what best 
practice can be shared. 

 
Consultation  

45. There was no consultation involved in the production of this report. 
 

Council Plan 
 
46. The information outlined in this report is in line with the Council Plan and 

the People Plan which has health and wellbeing as a priority. 
 

Implications 

47. There are direct financial cost associated with health and wellbeing, 
mainly through the cost of absence.  Managing health & wellbeing 
effectively will reduce this strain on resource. 
   

48. HR implications are throughout health & wellbeing and ensuring that 
practice and policy is being consistently applied is essential. 
 

49. There are no known Legal, ICT or other implications associated with the 
recommendations in this report. 

 
Risk Management 

 
50. The main risks continue to relate to failure to record, track, monitor and 

put into place actions to monitor and manage wellbeing, which may 
cause sickness levels to rise.   
 

 Recommendations 

51. To consider the information provided in the report. 

52. To consider the areas for further investigation and decide a priority of 
activity.  The recommended priority is shown below in order. 

 To consider stress and mental health of staff within the workplace 
and to identify if this is an issue and what can be done about it 
  

 To review progress on the Time to Change Action Plan 
 

Page 18



 

 
 

 To consider what other authorities do to support wellbeing in 
particular around Stress and Mental Health and to see what best 
practice can be shared. 
 

Reason: To inform the Committee of the latest sickness absence figures 
and to ensure the organisation considers the impact of stress and mental 
health across all its workforce.  

Contact Details 

Author: 
 
Trudy Forster 
Head of HR 
01904 553984 
  

Chief Officers Responsible for the repo
[...]
mmary 

1. The attached report and annex is the Council’s annual complaints report 
for April 2018 to March 2019. 

Background 

2. Complaints and Feedback are managed for all Council areas through the 
Complaints and Feedback Team (CFT) to ensure that comments, 
complaints, concerns and compliments are dealt with in an independent 
and consistent way across the Council. 

3. Complaints about adult and children’s social care services are dealt with 
under two separate pieces of legislation: 

 The Children Act 1989 Representations Procedure (England) 
Regulations 2006 
 

 The Local Authority Social Services and National Health Service 
Complaints (England) Regulations 2009 

 
4. Complaints about other council services are dealt with under the Council’s 

Corporate Complaints and Feedback procedures and these have been 
designed using the guidance and good practice specified in the statutory 
procedures and by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
(LGSCO) formerly known as the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO). 

 
Consultation 

5. There was no consultation necessary in the production of this report. 
  

Page 31 Agenda Item 5



 

 

Options 

6. Members can:  

a. Highlight further areas for investigation by officers 

b. Decide to initiate a Scrutiny Review into this topic and request a 
scoping report 

Council Plan 

7. N/A 
 
Implications 

8. There are no known Financial, Human Resources, Equalities, Legal, ICT 
or other implications associated with the recommendations in this report. 

Risk Management 
 
9. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy, there are no 

known risks associated with this report. 
 
Recommendations 
 

10. Members are asked to consider if there are any issues arising out of the 
annual report upon which they require further action. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Council is providing the most appropriate 
and up to date complaints management and monitoring processes. 

  

Contact Details 

Author: 
Cath M
[...]
ted with the recommendation in this report. 

Risk Management 
 
23. There are no risks associated with the recommendation in this report. 

 
Recommendations 
 

24. Having considered the information provided in this report Members are 
asked to consider whether they wish to undertake a corporate review into 
poverty in York with each individual scrutiny committee agreeing its own 
remit and reporting back to CSMC with a final report for inclusion in a 
corporate report. 

  

Reason: To provide a corporate, cross-party response to poverty in the 
city. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 
 

Page 81



 

 
Contact Details 

Author: 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01904 554279 
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel, 
Head of Civic and Democratic Services. 
Tel: 01904 551030 
dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 

  

Report Approved  Date 30/10/2019 

     
 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
 

Page 82

mailto:steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk


 

 

  
 

   

 
Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management  Committee 
 

 11 November  2019 

Report of the Assistant Director – Legal & Governance  
 

Scrutiny Review Support Budget 2020/21 

Summary 

1. This report sets out the current position in relation to available Council 
funding for research in support of scrutiny review work.   

2. Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee 
(CSMC) has a constitutional right, under its delegated authority, to 
consider and recommend to the Executive a budget for scrutiny. This 
report seeks to consult Members on any recommendations it may wish to 
make to the Executive prior to the budget setting process for 2020/21. 

 Background 

3. Since February 2011, Scrutiny has been allocated a research support 
budget for reviews in the sum of £5k per annum. Over the years, that 
budget has either been shared out across each Scrutiny Committee or 
retained for use by C
[...]
he budget not to be 
required to be spent on external research or consultancy.  Rather in 
recent years this Committee and other Scrutiny Committees have looked 
to diversify and seek to use the spend advisably on for instance key 
training for Scrutiny Members/Chairs.  

 
21. The reasons for this are diverse as referenced in this report.  In part it is 

due to the topics chosen in recent times and to a decreasing number of 
those running up to the local election year.  In part also due to the 
changing nature of the way Scrutiny Officers can undertake their own 
research using technology.  

 
22. Scrutiny continues to struggle with wider engagement in terms of 

appropriate topics, its work and the involvement of external agencies, 
unless it has a very specific remit such as health or climate change.  
Engagement too may well have a bearing on how and if this research 
support budget is spent.  This Committee has already identified some 
future work in relation to member engagement. 

 
 Recommendations 

23. Members are asked to consider what recommendation to make to the 
Executive in relation to a scrutiny support budget for use on external 
consultation/market research, for consideration as part of the Council’s 
budget setting process for 20120/21 

Reason: To address the Committee’s constitutional right to comment 
to Executive on setting the above scrutiny budget.  

 

Page 87



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel 
Head of Civic & 
Democratic Services 
Tel No. (01904) 551030 

Suzan Harrington 
Interim Assistant Director  
Governance & ICT 

Report Approved  Date  28 October  2019 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
None 

 
Wards Affected:   

All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes: None 

Page 88



 

 

 

  

 

   

 

Customer & Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

 

    11 November 2019 

Report of the Ass
[...]
ort on Motions to Council. 

2. Report of the Chair of the Health and Adult Social Care Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

3. Schedule of Petitions. 

4. Work Plan. 

 

Pre-decision report on Financial Inclusion policy 

P
age 104


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Update report on Wellbeing Project
	Annex 1 - HSE stress

	5 Annual complaints report from March 2018 to April 2019
	Annex 1 - Annual complaints reports March 2018_ April 2019 Final

	6 Report of the Chair of the Children, Education and Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee
	7 Scoping Report for Corporate Review into Poverty in York
	8 Annual Scrutiny Review Support Budget 2020/21
	9 Schedule of Petitions
	Annex A - Petitions Schedule Nov 2019

	10 Work Plan 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

Date 11 November 2019 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), S Barnes, Hunter, Rowley, D Taylor, 
Vassie, Wann and Musson 

Apologies   

 
34. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point, Members were asked to declare any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, prejudicial 
interest or any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Vassie declared a personal interest in relation to item 
6 of the agenda, as his partner worked as a teacher.  
 
 

35. Minutes  
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 
14 October 2019 be approved and signed by the Chair as an 
accurate record, subject to the following amendment: 
 

i. The Committee Chair and not the Housing and 
Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
Chair raised concerns about the cost of temporary 
CCTV camera instalment due to the Council’s current 
contract. 

 
 

36. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. The speaker 
registered to speak in regards to item 5. Annual Complaints 
Report from March 2018 to April 2019. 
 



John Young raised his issues with the current complaints 
process, in regards to his complaint about noise and earth 
vibrations in South Bank from the Chocolate Works site. He 
requested that planning enforcement protect residents and the 
Have Your Say team be renamed to Complaints.  
 
 

37. Update Report on Wellbeing Project  
 
Members considered the report on the wellbeing of staff, 
through updated management information, staff survey results, 
and the ongoing activities to support the wellbeing of staff and to 
reduce absence levels. 
 
The Head of HR noted that there was not one solution to 
improving the wellbeing of staff. Therefore, a multifaceted 
approach was being taken including working with Public Health 
around poor mental health and the introduction of Absentia Day 
One Absence Monitoring to support staff on their first day of 
absence. The council had also signed up to the Time to Change 
Employers pledge. She then responded to a number of 
questions around staff surveys, in terms of completion and 
results. 
 
Members expressed particular concern about hotspots in 
sickness absence within the Economy and Place Directorate, 
making links to the comparatively high levels of complaints the 
received by the Directorate highlighted in the report supporting 
minute no. 38 below.  
 
Members identified stress and poor mental health of staff within 
the workplace as an issue in the council and invited Economy & 
Place Scrutiny Committee to look further at the results of the 
focus group around issues in that Directorate, concentrating in 
particular on enforcement and the impact of stress and 
resources within that team.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the content of the report be noted.  
ii. That the Chair, Vice Chair, and other voluntary 

Members of the Committee meet with Public Health 
to gain a greater understanding of the Time to 
Change Action Plan. 



iii. That further investigation be taken into what other 
authorities and organisations do to support 
wellbeing in particular around Stress and Mental 
Health and to see what best practice could be 
shared. 

iv. That the Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee be asked to further investigate staff 
wellbeing in the Economy and Place Directorate, 
starting with receiving ‘Update report on Wellbeing 
Project’ before reporting back to CSMC and with 
looking at the picture within enforcement as part of 
their ongoing scrutiny of planning enforcement;   

v. The Head of HR, in conjunction with the Chair and 
other voluntary Members of the Committee,  to 
gather further information from existing HR 
networks  to compare City of York Council’s position 
on wellbeing with that of other authorities.  

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee is properly informed of the 

latest sickness absence figures and to ensure the 
organisation considers the impact of stress and 
mental health across all its workforce. 

 
 

38. Annual Complaints Report from March 2018 to April 2019  
 
Members considered the Council’s annual complaints report 
For April 2018 to March 2019. The Complaints and Feedback 
Manager explained the complaints procedure to the Committee, 
including the process for assessing and identifying the level of a 
complaint. 
 
Officers responded to various queries relating to the complaints 
process and concerns raised through that process. In particular, 
Members drew attention to the Directorate figures on Stage One 
complaints, commenting upon the comparatively high proportion 
of complaints within the Economy & Place Directorate upon 
which there appeared to have been no response or a late one to 
the complaints team, in addition to those on which there 
appeared to be a lack of action.  
 
Officers reminded Members that those figures could be 
construed as being proportionate to the size of the directorate, 
and should also take into account the level of contact that 
Directorate had with residents and direct service delivery.  



 
Members also highlighted results from the staff survey’s (see 
minute No. 37 above) and noted the staff responses showing 
more than 50% of responders did not agree that they had a 
manageable workload or realistic time pressures and deadlines 
in the Economy & Place Directorate. Members raised concerns 
from these results that a lack of resources could have impacted 
the Directorate’s ability to adequately deliver services and 
respond to subsequent complaints within the timescales 
required.   
 
Resolved:  
 

i. The contents of the report were noted.  
 
Reason:  To ensure that the Council provided the most 

appropriate and up to date complaints management 
and monitoring processes. 

 
 

39. Report of the Chair of the Children, Education and 
Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee  
 
Members considered a report that provided them with a six-
monthly update on the work of the Children, Education and 
Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee.  
 
The Chair of the Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee highlighted that over the last six 
months the Committee:  

 Had been joined by officers and multiple partner 
organisations, to update the Committee regarding work that 
has taken place and work that they have planned;  

 Had not undertaken any in-depth Scrutiny Reviews, partly 
due to being satisfied with initial overview reports, however, 
the Committee has also received so many overview reports 
that there had not been the time to do any in-depth Scrutiny 
Reviews; 

 Remained concerned that there was a shortage of officer 
time to support any in-depth Scrutiny Reviews.  

 
The Chair of the Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee confirmed to the Committee that, the 
Directorate continued to engage in Peer Reviews. 
 



The Committee was informed that as part of the proposed cross 
Scrutiny Review into Poverty (see Minute No. 40 below), the 
Children, Education and Communities Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee, could explore access to Early Years Provisions as it 
appeared that current policies were not necessarily driving 
engagement with those most in need of the provisions. An 
evaluation by City of York Council into this would to be 
undertaken in 2020.  
 
Resolved: 
  

i. That the content of the update report be noted.  
 
Reason:  To keep the Committee updated on the work of the 

Children, Education and Communities Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 

40. Scoping Report for Corporate Review into Poverty in York  
 
Members considered a report inviting the Committee to consider 
whether it wished to undertake a corporate review on the theme 
of ‘poverty’ in York and involving all Standing Scrutiny 
Committees, some of which were already looking at work 
streams on this theme. Each Committee would set its own remit 
and gather their own information for report back to CSMC, 
which would a final corporate report for submission to 
Executive. 
 
Members discussed the proposal in some detail and 
unanimously supportive of the suggestion, whilst recognising 
that an initial definition of ‘poverty’ for these purposes would 
need to be agreed.  The Committee was also keen to ensure 
that any work undertaken was done so alongside those work 
strands already identified in the new Council Plan (2019-23) to 
avoid any duplication of officer and external resources and 
provide clarity of purpose.    
 
Resolved:  
 

i. A corporate review to be undertaken into poverty in 
York, with each individual Scrutiny Committee 
agreeing its own remit and reporting back to CSMC 
with a final report for inclusion in a corporate report.  

 



Reason: To provide a corporate, cross-party response to 
poverty in the city. 

 
 

41. Annual Scrutiny Review Support Budget 2020/21  
 
Members considered a report seeking their views on the level of 
funding they wished to request, as part of the budget setting 
process for 2020/21, for research support in connection with 
scrutiny review work. The Head of Civic and Democratic 
Services gave an overview of how in previous year’s scrutiny 
committees had used their budget. In recent years, the budget 
had been underspent and so far during 2019/20, had not been 
spent at all.  
 
Members were presented with options to retain the budget at 
current levels in view of the historical lack of spend in recent 
years or to recommend an appropriate increase in light of the 
increased number of meetings and business from 2019/20 
onwards.  They then discussed how the budget for 2020/21 
could be used including a potential Public Consultation on 
Climate Change, scrutiny training for Members, and if funds 
could be used to garner wider public engagement with scrutiny 
reviews. Member’s queried whether or not the budget from 
2019/20 could be rolled over into 2020/21 and it was agreed to 
explore that option.    
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That, subject to the remainder of the budget for 
2019/20 being carried over to 2020/21, the Executive 
be asked to retain the current level of funding for this 
budget, at £5,000. In the event, that the remaining 
budget from 2019/20 could not to be carried over, the 
Head of Civic and Democratic Services be delegated 
to review the position in consultation with the 
Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs. 

 
 
Reason:  To address the Committee’s constitutional right to 

comment to Executive on setting the above scrutiny 
budget. 

 
 
 



42. Schedule of Petitions  
 
Members considered a report providing them with details of new 
petitions received to date, together with those considered by the 
Executive or relevant Executive Member/Officer since the last 
report to the Committee. 
 
Members were concerned that where petitions were being listed 
as noted by the decision taker, it did not provide enough 
information to the Committee to properly assess whether 
appropriate action had been taken or was planned and therefore 
made it difficult for, the Committee to review satisfaction with the 
process.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the report be noted. 
ii. That the Head of Civic and Democratic Services be 

asked, in consultation with the Chair, to review and 
gain a better understanding of the current wording 
of petitions where the information provided by 
Directorates was simply to note petitions and also to 
review progress with petition 138 (living wage).  

 
Reason:  To ensure the Committee carries out its 

requirements in relation to petitions. 
 
 

43. Work Plan 2019/20  
 
Members received and considered the Draft Work Plan for 
2019-20 and noted that overview reports on procurement and 
budget setting would be considered at the meetings of the 
Committee on 13 January and 10 February, 2010, respectively. 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the draft work plan was approved, as 
submitted, subject to the above clarification. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 7.39 pm]. 


